Resszved Ruling iv Summons for Summexy
Summons for Security for {osts.

HARRISON (Ko) Jo (Age)

Summons for Summary Judsmont (made pursuant to sectloms 79, Bl and 307 of the

Civil Pracedure Code) dated 24tk February, 1994 for amounts of $4,438,724.40 and

Us$113,157.39 respectively, Undated Summomns for Security for Costs filed 13th

Jaﬁﬁazy, 1994, and Summons to Amcnd Amended Further and Bettsr Perticulars degad

24th March, 1994 were heard by me on the 28th April, 19%,

I had reserved my ruling in this matter but unfortumately I was unsble €o
é@livez it before now. I apologise for the delay and apy inconvenience which might
have arisen.

The plaintiffs claim for professiomal fees agaimst Tthe defendant is im
respect of breaches of contract and Infringement of copyright. The defendant
entercd an appearance and filled his Defence on Decembar 16, 1993, Om February
24, 1994 the plaintiff took @u~ﬂ§’§§@§pns for summary 3uagmcat supported by an
affidavit in which he deponed imter glia, that the Defemes filed is not a boma
fide dxfcmce and that the defendsar has no gonuine defeonces o this sction sad dees

ngt intoad ko defea& it. The defendant filed aoffidavits in zeply.

- T W e S S T\\ ST N PR S
m 'I’HE S\UPRmE(COURI OF mxcam oF JAMATCA T R
'Ih CC&E&M& 1AW '~—»wﬂ**ﬁm;miwm~\?;,Li:;ii:::fgiri;;;ﬂE%ﬁ;'_W;;Efidﬂ:j;ﬂjm‘h;

SUIT NO. C.L. 1993/L174
BETWEEN LANE PETTIGREW KARP PLAINTIFF

: {( &£ Fizm)
AND CLIFION YAP ARCEITECTS DEFEWDANT

( A Firm)
Dz. R. B, Mandevscn-Jones for Plafintdff. ~ i
Messers Michasl Hylton and P. Fisher for Deferdant.
P o
Heard: April 28 and Jume 27, 1994 N



- 2 -

At the hearing, Mr. Hylton raised a prelimimary cbjection regarding the

application for Summary Judgment pursﬁant ﬁé séééi@a 79 0i the Civil Procedure
Code, Section 79#1) provides imcer ﬁii;:

"Where £ﬁe éefendamt appedrs to a writ of summons specially

indorsed wiéh or accompaniéd by a sﬁatem@nt of claim under

section i4 gf this Law, the plaintiff may om affidavit made

by himsaif ér by auy other person ... and stating that in

his belief therc is no defence to the actidn txcept as to

the amoubt 6f damages claimed if any, apply to a jgéée for

liberty %o emter judgment .."

Mz ﬁ?igéﬁ gub@iéted that the WTié of summons im this matter was neither

sp@ciélly ¢ndorsed éiéﬁ or dccompanied Qith‘a séé%@m@n@ of cigim then it was
gsexvad., An aﬁpé&%gﬁéé Yhe sdhersd on the 6%& Datember, 1993 and the statement

of claim was served on the Sth Béééﬁbeﬁ; 1993.

Mr, Manderson-Jones rasponded by informing the Court that ﬁé waﬁig Yot pEO=
ceed with the application under szction 79 and neither would he proceed to seek
judgment in respect of the claim for U.S.$113,157.39. He would bowever, focus
his attention on an "admission” by the defendant for the smoumt of $1,392,278.79
baing part of the plaintiff’s claim im respect of profcssional fees. He them
applicd to amend his summons to have the figure of $1,392,278.79 substituted in
ldeu of $4,438,724.40 as originally stated. Mx. Hyliom made no.objection to this

application and the amendmont was granted.

Mr. Manderson-Jones theorcaficr, referred to secitioms 81 and 307 respectively,
of the Civil Procedure Code in support of his summons. Section 8l provides imker

alis:s

Judgments o porticn of claim not comtested

81, "If it appear that the defence set up by the defzndant applies only
to a part of tho plaintiff’s claim, or that zpy part of his claim
is admitted, ¢he plaintiff shall have judgmonit forthwith for such

part of his claim as the defence does not opply ¢o or as is admit¥ed...”



Secticon 307 states as follows:

Judgment on admissions

307. "Any party may, at any stage of é cause or meiisy where aémissions
of facts have beun madiz, either on §h@ pl-a Jngs or otherwise,
apply to the Cour: or = Judge for sudh judzm-.ni or order as
upon suck admissions be zay be entitled to, without waiting

xan the partiesg

for the determinmatiotc of any other question b
and the Court or & Judg: may, upon such applicozion, make such

ordet or give judgme® ss the Court dr a Judge mey think just.”

Mr, Manderson-Jomes submiuvied That pursusnt to swctiom 81 (supra), paragraph 12

of &&@ dofence. filed and elabc ¢ by Zhe amended furtianr aud better particulars of

e

the defcnce made it clcar defamca a1d pot apply to the stount of $1,392.,278.79

wuxch was admitted ta be dus from the &@fendaat to the ploinidff. Para. 12 of the

defepes st& a8

-

"The defendont dendcs pacegraph 13 of the Statomens of Claim and says
that it has always bcen veady and willing ¢ recommend the plaintiff’e
fees for payment az and when the plaintiff’s =213 f2es had beern sub-
stantiated and the defondant further says thut it has on numcrous
occasions requestad the plaintiff to substantias: fts said fees aad to

data the plaintiff has rofused and/or meglectcd Lo substantiate the

same,”
Tha re 1evant portion of the Further and Better pariiculars cited by Mr. Mandorsom-—

Jones road as follows:

REQUEST

"5, As regards to paragrapn 12 of the Defence

a) VWho is responsible for payment of the plaelntiff’s fees?

b) From whom arc The Plaintiff’s fees duc?

¢) To whom zund on what basis does the defendant recommend
the plaintiff’s fuous for payment.

d) Specify the numorous occasions on which i defendant allegedly
requested the pladntiff to substantiate itz fees and state whether
the requests wors orsl or in writing @Endif im writing specify

the nature of tho document).



e) Specify preciscly the mauner in which the plaintiff is to
substantiate his fea, ' 4

£} State whether the r@qéﬁéeﬁéﬁﬁ that the plaintiff substaniiéﬁe
his fee is a %Zarm of his centraca of cmployment and, if 80,

state the document in which it iz contained.

ANSWER
a) The dcfendant,
b) The client,
¢) To the client based on the contract.
d)y Im wriﬁing by lotter from the defendant to {he plaingiff

&g&ed Junme 12, 1923 and by leﬁtéi from vhe dzfonddat’s Attormey

as%z Law éo both The miséciﬁ?s Atmim:»;y at Low dated J%x.j.y 26,

1993.

e) (1) The plointiff 18 to supply the ckeck set of blue ﬁ%ﬁﬁts
of its work which was sbbmitted 3 the defendant but was
gﬁ%é@Qu@ﬁtly ¥cmoved by the plaintiff without the deféendant’s
consent bafores the same could be chacked and prescoted to tho
clienm: for apprcv@io

(ii} The plainziff is to supply to the dofondant lovolces and
receipzs for all advamces made &o L,

{(ii1) There was nc agreement for time chargas and the plaintiff’s
statemont imcludes significant amounts for time charges. As
such, tThero is no basis for subsientieting these time charges
as the basis for charging the clicmi for architectural fees
was a parcentage fec basis of which ohc plaintiff was to get
507 of thz architectural fees.

(dv) The reimbursable expenses need o bz substantiated and
justificd by way of a discussion with he client and the
defendant,.

£) There is no written contract, but it wss 2n implied term of the

A.N

plaintiff’s comtrect with the defen

In zelation to section 207 (supra), Mr. Mandersen~Jomas further submitted thats
a) the further and boatter perxticulars of dafuacs,

b)  Affidavit d4/é 1/3/94 of Clintom Yap,



¢)  Supplemental Affidavit d/d 22/3/94 of Cliftom Yap
d)  Supplemental Affidavitc d4/d 22/3/94 of S. Shelton all admit
that there is an outstending amount of $1,392,278.79 due

and payable from thez defendant to the plaintiff,

In reepect of the further and better patticulars, I have already adverted

to this submission above:

Paragraph 5 of the Affidavit of Clifi@u Yapdd@ 1/3/94 sizntes imter alia:"...
to date the plaihtiff has becn paid the sum of $3,121,223,50 owards its fees
ard all that remains outstandimg fo the plalntiff is the sum of $1,317.497.90
waich the defendant is ¥eady willing and able to pay provided the plaintiff
doss the foll@wiﬁg in ﬁcc@rﬁﬂmce with my numerous requegisi-

a) Provides the defzandsat with involeces to covir the amounts which

have bean advanced ¢ it to date,

b) Provides the defandan® with an indemmity for ©hs income tax

which the defendant is zoguilred to withhold from ¢he payments
which were made to ko plainmtiff and pay over to the Commissioner
of Imcome Taxg

c) Submit copi=zs of th> drswings to substantiate asnd justify the

payment of the fee.”

Paragraph 2 of the Supplimomyal Affidavit of Yap 4/d4 22/3/94 states that

after rosearch it was discovered that there was an outstanding balance of

$15392,278.79 ougstanding to the plaintiff instead of $1,317,497.90 as

previousiy deposed.
The suppelemental affidavit of S. Shelton dated 22/3/94 states inter alia:-

®. ..l am informed by Mz. Clifton Yap, Principal of the defendant
and verily beliecve chat the total amount which hes been pald to
the plaintiff 1s $3,046,445.61 and that the balomce which is
cutstanding is JA$1,392,278.79 whick is payeblc om conditiom
that certain documenis are supplied to the dafcondamt by the
plaintiff,”
Mr. Mondarson-Jones fimally submitted that based om the above-mentioned
"admissions™ by the defendanﬁg he plaintiff is entiilzsd o anm owvder for

imm:diste payment of that amount without waiting for detormination of any



- 6 -
sther question between the parties: Furthermore, he submitted that the defend-
oat was not entitled to imsist upoh dny conditions such as the provisicn of
imvoices to cover previcus &dvanéés,.indemmity for imcome ftox aﬁd ﬁg gﬁﬁmit
drawings. For the sake of co—@pex@tioﬂ however, the plaintiff ﬁa& s&bﬁéﬁé@d
through its Attorney at Law, the éééwings, and this has bezn r@fégtéd g0 1o

the Affidavit of R. Mandcrson-Jonés dated 12/4/94.

For the defendant, Mr. Eylﬁ@ﬁ submitted that thorc arc two bases on

wialch this application ought ne: to succeed. They aras

i The admission is qualifieds;

14} Evem if it werc oot so, the admission is Dot an admissian
that the defsondant 1s liable and imdeed 1t is clear from
the pleadings that it is thc defendant’s case é&aa it i#

not liables and will never be liablz.

In denling firstly with submission Ne. (i), Mr. Hyltom ré%efzéd to the
smended f@ré&g% éad better particulars, statement of claim and defence: He sub-
wittaed that it has 5@6& rhe defonddnt's case that the plainciff Had an isdependent
é@m@f@étﬁal relotionship with the client §GVEi@p@r as dié the defenddmg., Further,
that it was dénied ﬁhb% LhoTe wag 2 joﬁﬁ& venture zalati@mshﬁp %eéwean the plain-~
tiff and defendint. He furthot submitted éﬁaﬁ on the pl@a&iﬁgé the defendant had
not a@émn;ea a;ny ;érgbmi 1iability to thé plaintiff and dended any contractial

rzletionship with the plaingiff.

Now paragraph 12 of the Defence states inter alisn
"The defendant demics paragraph 13 of the Statoment of Claim
and says that it has always been ready ond willimg to recommend
the plaintiff’s fezs for payment as and when the plaintiff's

said fees had bacn substantisted ...»

Mr. Hylton submitted ihat request No. 3(f) in ths Amended Further aund Better
Paraicglars sought an answor az to whether the regquizoment that the plaineiff
substantiote his fee is 2 Term of his contract. Hoe submitted that although the
answer to 5(f) stated thaot theys was ne written contracl, but it was an implied
term of the plaintifffs contract with the defendant. th» issue as to whether it

was an implled term is ons for the trial judge and ought %o go to trial.

He referred to and z2lisd vpon the acuthoritiss of Technistudy Litd. v. Kelland

(1976) 3 All E.R. 632; Blundell v. Rimmer (1971) 1 ALl E.R. 1072; ond Murphy v.




ae {1976) 3 A1l E.R. 583 in respect of these submiszions.

Ha fipally submitced that the defendant had mot admiited owing this sum
of money in any of the Affidavits referred to by the dofopee. Mr. Mandersomn~Jones
arguzd otherwise,and submitted that this admission arises at paragraph 5 of Yap's
affidavit of the lst March, 1994 where it states that the defendant was ready

willlng and able to pay.

Both sections 81 and 307 respectivaly, provide for a party, at amy stage of
2 cause or maiter where admissions of fact have been madse, either on the pleadings
oz otherwise, to apply for judgment upon such admissicrs. Such admissions may ba
zxpyzss or implied, but the authoricies require thet thoy must be clear., See

n & Co. {(Publishers) (1936) Ch.

Eilis v, Allen (1914)1 Ch, 904, Ash v. Hutchi

489, and Techmistudy v. EKellamd (1976) 1 W.L.R. 1042, (1976) 3 All E.R. 632.

Now, paragraph 10 of tha Statement of Claim statcs:

“Further, it was an ossential term of thz agretment cxpress
and impiied that so long as the defendant was engaged as
architect on thez project it weuid retaln the professional
services of the plaintiff as consultant on the project and
that neither %hce plaintiff, on the ohe houd, nor the
defendant on ihv: othor would termimate thelr contracts or
that of the other without the prior comsont of the other,
their relationship being that of an associztion im a pro-

fessional joint venturs.®
3

The Defence at paragraph 9, denled the above paragraph and went on to state
".e. any professional could be termiziated’ on the prejset by or om behalf of tha
cliznt/developer without amy other professiomal ncccossarily having to be terminated
in thar cach professicnsl has an independent contraociusnl ralationship with the
cliznt/developer.” It wzs slso demied in paragraph 12 of the Defence that the
dofandant had breached any agroement with the plainziff. He contended neverthe-
less, zhat he was always rcady and willing to recommend the plaintiff’s fees
for payment as and when thos? f£2e8 werc substantiazed. Hz further alleged that
cn mumerous occasions he had roquestad the plaintiff o szubstantiate the fess

but this was te no avail.,



- 8 =
Agvl have alréééy indicatzd. the admission which is being sought to,bEwmﬁtﬁﬁ

upon mﬁsévbe cleai_émé uzzquivocal. It would seem o me and I so hold that the
allagatiéh tﬁaﬁ thé &éf%ﬁd&ﬂﬁ is ready willing and able o pay must be reé& subjeet
£o0 the proviso th&a.thé plzintiff substantiates his claim and the allegation
that there is an independemt comiractual relationmship batwaen the plaintiff and
client. in ny view, this is not an admission regarding persomal liabiliry to
pay. It ds further my view that it 4is a qualified admission and does not fall
within the ambit of scctions 81 and 307 of the Civil Procndure Code for é‘

judgment on admissions.

T also hold thHat on the state of the pleadfngs thene sre triable ibsues
and they ought to be detcrmimsd by £ridl., I would rhoraforc dismiss thé summons

for summary judgemnt;

In 80 fd4f¥ as the Summone to amend the Amended Further and Better Particulars

[ S

was concecrned, M¥. Mandersom-Jormes offered nd fasistonce znd an order was made im

P SV U

L
=OXWB e

I turn td thé Summons for Sccurity for Costs. Im &he case of Gottlieb v.

p—
R

PR -

Ceigef Bucknilis J. held thal the pendency of a Summons umnder oxrder 14 does not
in any way affect the right of z defendant to an ordcx for security for costs
against a foreign plaintiff. This decision was confirmed by the Court of Appeal

on July 3, 1905 (un~reportnd).

The plaintiff’s address 25 statad in the Writ of Summons is, 1321 Altom Road,

Miami Beach, Florida, U.S.A. Szction 663 of the Civil Procedure Code provides thai:

"The Court may, if ‘a any case it deems fit, Toguire a plaintiff
who may be ouf of ¢hc Island, sither at the commoncement of

any suit or at any Time during the progress thurecf, to give
security for costs to the satisfaction of the Court, b§ deposit
or otherwise: and may stay proceedings until such security be

given."”

On the basis of the authority of Watersports Entorprises v. Errol Framk

S.C.C.A. 87/90 (un-reported) delivered on the 22md March, 1991, a plaintiff who
rosides outside the jurisdiction, ought to be orderszé To glve security for costs.

An order may be refused howeover, if specilal circumsianmcus are highlightoed by the



- 9 -
plajntiff to suggest that it would be unjust for the Court to make such am order.
Paragraph 10 of the affidavit of Romald Brandis Mandersom-Jones deposes that
there is a sum of $1,317,497.90 owing to the plaintiff and also that the
defendant has no chance of succezeding in the action. Although a major matter
for comsideration is the likelihood of the plaintiff to succeed, the authorities
gzem o indicate that "partiss should be discouragad from <mbarking upon a £oo
detalled cxamination of the merits of the case unless it can be clearly demon-
strated ome way ot another that there i1s a2 high degrec of probability of success

or f£ailure” (per Rowe, P. in Watersports Enterprises - supra.) Security will mot

be required from a person who reosides permanently oul of the jurisidictiom 4f he
has substantial property, whafner real or persomal, withim it. See Redondo v.
Chaytor (1879) 4 G.B.D. 457. A foxtiovs security may met be required in the
Jamaican context, whers & piaintdff has real or persomal property within the
jursidiction, but who may bo oul of the jurdsdictiom at the commencement of the

sult or during the progross thaorsof.

There is evidence discles~d imn the Affidavit bofers me that the sum of
$1,317,497.90, subject %o beoing substantiated, is outstanding to the plaintiff
feor professioual feces im rospact of work dome in Jamadics. The defendant has com-
tendad that the liability for income tax could 1ikzaly axcezad this sum. The
plalptlfif on the other hamnd is contending otherwlisa. I am of the view however,

bat security for costs ocugbz o be ordered.

e

This summons is secking an oxrder in the sum of $250,000.00 im a form
acceptable to the Reglstrar of the Supreme Court withim a period of thirty (30)
davs., No skeleton bill boe boon prepared and submiticd bafore this Court im

ordor to justify this sum of moucy.

The order however, on the summons for directioms provide for the trial
lasting three (3) days. Bsscd upon my calculations, after taking into account
foas for taking imstructioms, court fees, interlocutory applicatioms, attendances;
corroapondences, Coumsel's fens and instructing Attormeys foes, a sum of $50,000.00
which would be roughly about two-thirds of the estimated party aud party cests

up to the trial of the scticn, would be reasomable im 21l the circumstances. It



is therefore ordered thaz the plaintiff do provide sscurity for cos%s it a monzy

sum of Fifty Thousand Dollors (§$50,000.00) to be drposiicé inm an income bearﬁﬁg

2ff and the defendant

within chirzy (30) éays herzcf.

There shall bz cosis Lo €hz defendsat in thess zspplications ¢o be taxed If

oot agreed.

7
/
- ~ Lo
R Y s
. ; o
o e
[
<
[ /A - e
— . . - B - —
. %

N . o N e -
. e
= Yo -~ Tl — )
STy L e -
~ S — b
.
; ; —
\ - . -~ -
T _ s
- -~ ~ = ~ S
- . N - - -
NN SN . =
£y ~—~ - ~ -
L L . e e =,
L AT A N
e
e R
! L -
— R



